

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 00-51009

---

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,  
GRAY PANTHERS PROJECT FUND,  
LARRY DAVES, LARRY J. DOHERTY,  
MIKE MARTIN, D.J. POWERS, and  
VIRGINIA SCHRAMM,

Appellants,

v.

HENRY CUELLAR, Secretary of State of Texas,

Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS  
PUBLIC CITIZEN, ET AL.

---

Fred Lewis  
2812 Hemphill Park  
Austin, Texas 78705  
(512) 472-1007

Allison M. Zieve  
Alan B. Morrison  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Appellants

January 31, 2001

Public Citizen, Inc., *et al.*, v. Cueller, No. 00-51009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS. .... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 1983.. .... 4

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS DUE PROCESS CHALLENGE.. .... 11

III. PLAINTIFFS’ DUE PROCESS CLAIM IS JUSTICIABLE.. .... 21

CONCLUSION. .... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986). . . . .	6
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991). . . . .	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962). . . . .	21
<i>Baran v. Port of Beaumont Navigation District</i> , 57 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 1995). . . . .	7, 8
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. (1955) . . . . .	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . .	24
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 980 F. Supp. 251 (S.D. Tex. 1997). . . . .	27
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D. Tex. 1996). . . . .	27
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995). . . . .	27
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Products v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993). . . . .	13, 17
<i>Department of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990). . . . .	21

<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973). . . . .	18, 19
<i>Duncan v. Polythress</i> , 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981).. . . . .	24, 25
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 410 U.S. 438 (1972). . . . .	19
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991). . . . .	14
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973). . . . .	10
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965). . . . .	19
<i>Holley v. Askew</i> , 583 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1978). . . . .	24, 25
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977). . . . .	15
<i>J.H. Munson Co. v. Secretary of State of Maryland</i> , 448 A.2d 935 (Md. 1982). . . . .	21
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1999). . . . .	13
<i>Metropolitan Area Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991). . . . .	15
<i>Missouri v Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990). . . . .	27

<i>Morial v. Judiciary Commission</i> , 565 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	25
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955). .....	10
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , _ U.S. ___, 120 S. Ct. 897 (2000).....	24
<i>O'Hair v. White</i> , 675 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1982). .....	17
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954). .....	10, 23
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982). .....	3, 11
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925). .....	19
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. J.H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984). .....	18, 19
<i>Shepherdson v. Nigro</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 305 (E.D. Pa. 1998). .....	9
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976). .....	18, 19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998). .....	14
<i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania</i> , 944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991). .....	23
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> ,	



273 U.S. 510 (1927). . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 539 F.2d 467 (5th Cir. 1976). . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Couch</i> , 896 F.2d 78 (5th Cir. 1990). . . . .	10, 11
<i>Valley v. Rapides Parish School Board</i> , 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997). . . . .	7, 8
<i>Ward v. Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972). . . . .	2, 7, 10, 13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975). . . . .	12

## STATUTES

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 253.1541. . . . .	16
Tex. Ethics Comm’n, Ethics Advisory Op. 389 (Jan. 1998). . . . .	6
